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May 16, 1994

/ WATER
RESOURCES

DEPARTMEN"

Bert Jones

Jones Drilling Co, Inc
29404 Santiam Hwy
Lebanon, OR 97355-9507

Dear Bert:

The Water Resources Department has recijved l{Ogi Eﬁ?ﬁ?iﬁ;ﬁnigr

i i tments we i .
ecial standards on the Falrway Apar

gﬁis well is being repaired at the request of the Oregon Health

Division.

You are proposing to perforate the existing 12 inch casing to fuéé
depth, install 8 inch casing with shale trap packer'set below
feet and grout the annular space between the two casing strings.

Your request is approved with the following conditions:

1. The 12 inch casing must be thoroughly perforated with a
minimum of five 1-inch long cuts per linear foot. A minimum
of seven locations must meet the above criteria around the
circumference of the well.

2. Two shale traps shall be attached to the 8 inch casing. The
top trap shall be located at a minimum of 71 feet below ground
surface with the lower trap placed 1 foot below. The space
between the traps shall be filled with granular bentonite to
discourage cement grout movement around the traps.

3. The annular space between the 12 inch and 8 inch casings shall
be filled with neat portland cement placed under pressure.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me
at the address or phone number listed below.

52222222é§fih

Rob Carter
Well Construction Specialist

cc: John Potts, Oregon Health Division

LM"’ﬁVw/Oq/
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RECEIVED

MAY 12 1994

NATER KrouuitoES UEPT.
SALEM, OREGON ,» ‘I

LEBANON, OREGON 97355-9507
Phone 451-2686 or 367-2560 &.\_%

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
3850 PORTLAND RD. NE
SALEM, OR 97310

I am sending a copy of the State Health Departments letter requesting that the well
at Fairview Apartments be resealed to 66'. The well is constructed through a sand & gravel
layer and cased into volcanic basalt.

This well could be sealed by perforating existing 12" pipe, installing 8" casing with
a packer set below 66', and resealing annulus between 8" pipe and 12" hole with cement
slurry.

If this is agreeable to you, [ would appreciate a response as soon as possible.

Thanl\ X ou,

S
Bert D JZ

President
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y (503) 757-4281
FAX (503) 731-4077

TDD-Nonvoice (503) 731-4031 RE QE Egg&

March 16, 1994 MAY 12 1994

VATER KESuurot VEPT,

SALE
Mr. 1.D. Griffith M, OREGON

P.O. Box 125
Lebanon, OR 97355

Dear J.D.,

Thank you for meeting with George Waun, Linn County Health Dep't.,
and me to discuss the water system at the Fairway Apartments PWS
4100471. Since the water system has been inactive for more than a
year it must be upgraded to meet current construction standards before it
1s operated as a public water system again. After inspecting the system
the following items must be completed before the Health Division will

grant approval for operation:
1.

Reseal the existing well casing with cement grout. The well log
indicated the casing was installed to a depth of 66 feet. The
new grout seal must extend to that depth.

T e e e et e i e e e B

~—— I

i e

2. Install a raw water sample tap in the well head pump discharge
piping.

3. Install pump to waste piping in the pump discharge piping.

4, Raise the well casing to at least 12 inches above the concrete
slab.

5. Properly abandon the sewage lagoon as per Oregon DEQ
requirements.

6. Provide the Health Division with a copy of the on-site sewage

permit or a statement from the Linn County Planning Dep't
stating that the project is compatible with local land use laws.

7. Provide information pertaining the submersible pump. This
would include a pump performance curve, depth in well, output,
elc.

8. A flow test to assure that the well output will supply an adequate

amount of water to meet instantaneous demand. 1 estimated an
instantaneous demand of approximately 57 gpm based on the
total fixture count of the facility. A well yield of 50 gpm in
addition to the pressure tank appears to be adequate.

Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN
RESOURCES

HEALTH DIVISION

O

Barhara Roberts
Governor

"6F‘ 3

800t NE Oregon Street # 21
Portland, OR 97232

(503) 731-4030 Emergency
(503) 252-7978 Ty
Emergency

24 26 (Rev. 1-92)





Mr. J.D. Griffith
March 16, 1994
Page 2

9. A copy of the results of the Phase V inorganic chemicals
(Antimony, Beryllium, Cyanide, Nickel, Thaillium).

10. A copy of the results of the nitrate, nitrite, and coliform bacteria
analyses. These should be sampled after the well is resealed.

1. A plan review fee of $50.00 made payable to the Oregon Health
Division.
The requested information can be sent to my office at:
John Potts

260 SE Richland
Corvallis, OR 97333

1f you have any questions or problems arise please call me at 757-4281.

Sincerely,

Zia

Id

ohn Potts RS
Field Services
Drinking Water Section

cc: Tom Charbonneau, OIlID
George Waun, Jr.,, Linn Co. Health Dep't.
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